

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

Order Sheet

WPC No. 2198 of 2020

Sangeeta Chandra and Ors. **Versus** State of Chhattisgarh & Ors.

22.09.2020	<p>Mr. Manoj Paranjpe, Counsel for the Petitioners.</p> <p>Mr. Vivek Ranjan Tiwari, Addl. A.G. for the State/ Resp. No. 1.</p> <p>Let issue notice to the respondents No. 2 to 5 on payment of P.F. as per rules.</p> <p>Issue notice on I.A. No. 01/2020 as well.</p> <p>Taking into consideration the fact that the petitioner No. 1 is a lady employee and the complainant also being a lady. Further, taking into consideration the provisions of sub Clause 7 and sub Clause 8 of Clause 8 of the Chhattisgarh Rajya Mahila Aayog (Prakriya) Viniyam 1998 prima facie, this Court is of the opinion that the requirements under sub clause 7 & sub clause 8 referred to above do not seem to have been complied with before registering the complaint and notices being issued to the petitioners.</p> <p>Moreover, the Counsel for the Petitioners submits that the petitioners in this case have been implicated by the complaint, for the reason that two of the petitioners were enquiry officers in two separate enquiries and other two petitioners are the witnesses in those enquiry proceedings and thereby the petitioners have been falsely implicated in the complaint.</p> <p>Let reply be filed by the respondents at the earliest on this interim application 'also'.</p>

Meanwhile, purely as an interim measure, further proceedings to the notice Annexure P/1 issued to the petitioner and the further proceedings thereon shall remain stayed until further orders.

Sd/-

(P. Sam Koshy)

JUDGE

Jyotijha